

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**
No. SJC-13601

Essex, ss.,

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES

v.

MOTHER, et al.

LCMEDIA PRODUCTIONS, INC., Appellant

On Appeal from Essex Juvenile Court

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND OTHER
MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT LCMEDIA
PRODUCTIONS, INC. URGING REVERSAL**

Bruce D. Brown (BBO# 629541)

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Mara Gassmann*

Zachary Babo*

** Of Counsel*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

bruce.brown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	10
MASS. R. APP. P. 17(c)(5) STATEMENT	11
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. There is “good cause” for access to the Juvenile Court records at issue.....	20
A. Journalists and media organizations can be interested nonparties for purposes of establishing good cause for access.....	22
B. The public has a particularly powerful interest in access in this case.....	25
1. There is ongoing community interest in Harmony M.’s case.....	25
2. Access to the impounded records serves the public interest in ensuring a responsive and accountable child welfare system.....	29
C. The public interest in transparency in this case far outweighs any privacy interests.	36
II. Other jurisdictions permit disclosure of records in juvenile court cases concerning deceased children.	39
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bos. Herald, Inc. v. Sharpe</i> , 432 Mass. 593 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bos. Herald, Inc. v. Super. Ct. Dep't of Trial Ct.</i> , 421 Mass. 502 (1995).....	23
<i>C.H.-C. v. Miami Herald Publ'g Co.</i> , 262 So. 3d 226 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	39, 40
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> , 137 Mass. 392 (1884).....	34–35
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	36
<i>George W. Prescott Publ'g Co. v. Reg. of Prob. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 395 Mass. 274 (1985).....	37, 38
<i>In re Care & Prot. of Harmony Montgomery</i> , No. 14CP0268LA (Mass. Trial Ct., Juv. Ct. Dep't, Lawrence Sess. June 26, 2023) (slip op.).....	22
<i>In re Care & Prot. of M.C.</i> , 479 Mass. 246 (2018).....	20, 21
<i>In re Care & Prot. of M.C.</i> , 483 Mass. 444 (2019).....	21, 29
<i>In re Elijah S.</i> , 24 Cal. Rptr. 3d 16 (Ct. App. 2005).....	41, 42
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984)	23
<i>In re Keisha T.</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 822 (Ct. App. 1995).....	41
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	24

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	25
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	23, 29
<i>Therolf v. Super. Ct. of Madera Cnty.</i> , 295 Cal. Rptr. 3d 683 (Ct. App. 2022)	41, 42
<i>Trs. of Bos. Univ. v. Clerk-Magistrate of Cambridge Div. of Dist. Ct. Dep’t</i> , 495 Mass. 56 (2024)	16–17, 21–22, 29
<i>United States v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013)	36
Statutes	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 827	41
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.0132	39
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.2021	39–40
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 119, § 38	20
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 205.4	33
Other Authorities	
Aya Elamroussi et al., <i>Governors express concern over handling of case of missing 7-year-old girl and call for further review</i> , CNN (Jan. 20, 2022), https://www.cnn.com/2022/01/20/us/harmony-montgomery-missing-girl-new-hampshire/index.html	27, 38
Beth Germano, <i>Volunteers continue to search for Harmony Montgomery’s remains in Massachusetts</i> , WBZ-News (July 28, 2024), https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/search-for-harmony-montgomerys-remains/	26
Br. of Amicus Curiae Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press in Supp. of Neither Party, <i>Mass. Port Auth. v. Turo Inc.</i> , No. SJC-13012 (Mass. filed Dec. 18, 2020), 2020 WL 7668895	13

Br. of Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press et al. as Amici Curiae in
 Supp. of Pl./Appellant,
Bos. Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
 482 Mass. 427 (2019) (No. SJC-12622), 2018 WL 699070913

Carol Marbin Miller & Audra D.S. Burch, *Preserving Families But Losing
 Children*, Miami Herald (Mar. 16, 2014),
[https://media.miamiherald.com/static/media/projects/2014/innocents-
 lost/stories/overview/](https://media.miamiherald.com/static/media/projects/2014/innocents-lost/stories/overview/)31

Carol Marbin Miller, *Miami Herald reporters share how they reported
 award-winning series on child abuse and deaths*,
 Ctr. for Health Journalism (Apr. 10, 2015),
[https://centerforhealthjournalism.org/our-work/insights/miami-herald-
 reporters-share-how-they-reported-award-winning-series-child-abuse](https://centerforhealthjournalism.org/our-work/insights/miami-herald-reporters-share-how-they-reported-award-winning-series-child-abuse)31

Catherine Stoddard, *Adam Montgomery sentenced for murder of daughter,
 Harmony*, FOX10-Phoenix (May 9, 2024),
[https://www.fox10phoenix.com/news/adam-montgomery-murder-trial-
 sentencing-harmony](https://www.fox10phoenix.com/news/adam-montgomery-murder-trial-sentencing-harmony)36–37

Cheryl Romo, *Secrecy Battle over Dead Kids File Escalates—Mothers
 Protest, County Seeks Closure*, L.A. Daily J., Nov. 24, 1999.....35

Deborah Yetter, *How the Courier Journal uncovered horrific cases of child
 torture and abuse*, Courier J. (Aug. 7, 2019),
[https://www.courier-journal.com/story/news/investigations/2019/08/07/
 how-courier-journal-uncovered-horrific-cases-child-abuse-in-kentucky/
 1938810001/](https://www.courier-journal.com/story/news/investigations/2019/08/07/how-courier-journal-uncovered-horrific-cases-child-abuse-in-kentucky/1938810001/)31–32

Emily Bazelon, *Public Access to Juvenile and Family Court: Should the
 Courtroom Doors Be Open or Closed?*,
 18 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 155 (1999)33

Erin Gretzinger, *The dire need for systems-level stories about U.S. foster
 care: a Q&A with journalist Roxanna Asgarian*,
 Ctr. for Journalism Ethics (May 12, 2023),
[https://ethics.journalism.wisc.edu/2023/05/12/the-dire-need-for-systems-
 level-stories-about-u-s-foster-care-a-qa-with-journalist-roxanna-asgarian/](https://ethics.journalism.wisc.edu/2023/05/12/the-dire-need-for-systems-level-stories-about-u-s-foster-care-a-qa-with-journalist-roxanna-asgarian/) ..29–30

Gruesome details revealed in opening statements of Adam Montgomery murder trial, WBZ-News (Feb. 8, 2024), <https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/watch-live-adam-montgomery-murder-trial-harmony-montgomery/>37

Heather Morrison, *Harmony Montgomery: Gov. Charlie Baker pushes bill to train guardian ad litem, says ‘everybody failed in this case’*, MassLive (May 5, 2022), <https://www.masslive.com/politics/2022/05/harmony-montgomery-gov-charlie-baker-pushes-bill-to-train-guardian-ad-litem-says-everybody-failed-in-this-case.html>.....28

Howard Markel, *Case Shined First Light on Abuse of Children*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 14, 2009), <https://www.nytimes.com/2009/12/15/health/15abus.html>.....30

J.J. Bullock & Keleigh Beeson, *Child welfare system failed missing girl, report finds*, NewsNation (May 5, 2022), <https://www.newsnationnow.com/missing/child-welfare-system-failed-missing-girl-report-finds/>26

Jay David Blitzman, *Let the Sunshine in: Open the Doors to Closed Juvenile Sessions*, Am. Bar Ass’n (May 2, 2024), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/resources/magazine/2024-spring/let-sunshine-open-doors-closed-juvenile-sessions/.....35

Jennifer Flint, Comment, *Who Should Hold the Key? An Analysis of Access and Confidentiality in Juvenile Dependency Courts*, 28 J. Juv. L. 45 (2007).....34

Jo Craven McGinty, *State Keeps Death Files of Abused Children Secret*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 28, 2012), <https://www.nytimes.com/2012/02/29/nyregion/nys-evades-requirement-for-disclosure-on-childrens-deaths.html>.....33

Kathleen S. Bean, *Changing the Rules: Public Access to Dependency Court*, 79 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....28

Kelly Crecco, *Striking A Balance: Freedom of the Press Versus Children’s Privacy Interests in Juvenile Dependency Hearings*, 11 First Amend. L. Rev. 490 (2013)34, 35

Lauren Mascarenhas & Eric Levenson, *Father sentenced to 45 years to life in prison for the killing of his 5-year-old daughter Harmony Montgomery*, CNN (May 9, 2024), <https://www.cnn.com/2024/05/09/us/adam-montgomery-harmony-sentencing/index.html>27, 36

Letter from Christopher T. Sununu, Governor, State of N.H., to Kimberly S. Budd, Chief Justice, Mass. Sup. Jud. Ct. (Jan. 18, 2022), <https://www.governor.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt336/files/documents/mas-s-supreme-court-01182022.pdf>27

Lizette Alvarez, *Report in Wake of Girl’s Death Finds Failures in Child Agency*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 9, 1996), <https://www.nytimes.com/1996/04/09/nyregion/report-in-wake-of-girl-s-death-finds-failures-in-child-agency.html>.....33

Matt Schooley, *New Hampshire police chief says state agencies need to be held accountable for Harmony Montgomery’s death*, WBZ-News (Feb. 22, 2024), <https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/harmony-montgomery-death-manchester-new-hampshire-police/>.....26

Melissa Alonso & Christina Maxouris, *Massachusetts child protective system failed missing 7-year-old Harmony Montgomery, state office says*, CNN (May 5, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/05/05/us/harmony-montgomery-massachusetts-report/index.html>28

Mike Toole, *Harmony Montgomery murder investigation timeline*, WBZ-News (Feb. 22, 2024), <https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/harmony-montgomery-murder-investigation-timeline-manchester-new-hampshire-trial/>36

Mindy Ragan Wood, *Reviewing “Throwaway Kids: Reforming Oklahoma’s Juvenile Justice System”*, Sw. Ledger (Nov. 20, 2024), <https://www.southwestledger.news/news/reviewing-throwaway-kids-reforming-oklahomas-juvenile-justice-system>.....32

Mission & Values, PBS, <https://www.pbs.org/about/about-pbs/mission-values/> (last visited Dec. 14, 2024).....24

Nat’l Council of Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges, Resolution No. 9: Resolution in Support of Presumptively Open Hearings with Discretion of Courts to Close (July 20, 2005), https://www.ncjfcj.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/in-support-of-presumptively-open-hearings.pdf	34
Off. of the Child Advoc., <i>A Multi System Investigation Regarding Harmony Montgomery</i> (May 2022), https://www.mass.gov/doc/office-of-the-child-advocate-investigative-reportharmony-montgomerymay-2022/download	18, 27, 28, 38
Olivia Hampton, ‘ <i>Deluged</i> ’ <i>child welfare systems struggle to protect kids amid calls for reform</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (Nov. 30, 2023), https://www.npr.org/2023/11/30/1211781955/deluged-child-welfare-systems-struggle-to-protect-kids-amid-calls-for-reform	23–24
<i>Pipeline 2025: Our annual survey of shows coming to public TV</i> , Current (Nov. 11, 2024), https://current.org/2024/11/pipeline-2025-our-annual-survey-of-shows-coming-to-public-tv/	24
Rachel Sharp & Andrea Blanco, <i>Harmony Montgomery was missing two years before anyone noticed. Now her father has been convicted of murder</i> , The Independent (Feb. 22, 2024), https://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/americas/crime/harmony-montgomery-missing-girl-new-hampshire-b2491581.html	36, 37
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977).....	37
Tristan Smith, <i>Harmony Montgomery: Massachusetts OCA report says 7-year-old missing girl’s ‘needs, wellbeing and safety were not prioritized or considered’ by DCF or judge</i> , MassLive (May 4, 2022), https://www.masslive.com/news/2022/05/harmony-montgomery-massachusetts-oca-report-says-7-year-old-missing-girls-needs-wellbeing-and-safety-were-not-prioritized-or-considered-by-dcf-or-judge.html	28
Veena Srinivasa, <i>Sunshine for D.C.’s Children: Opening Dependency Court Proceedings and Records</i> , 18 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 79 (2010)	31

Rules

Unif. R. Impoundment P. 1120, 23, 42
Unif. R. Impoundment P. 721, 25, 36
